

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

<p>In re</p> <p>LIGADO NETWORKS LLC, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Debtors.</p>	<p>Chapter 11 Bankr. Case No. 25-10006 (TMH)</p> <p>(Jointly Administered)</p>
<p>AST & SCIENCE LLC and LIGADO NETWORKS LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Appellants,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>INMARSAT GLOBAL LIMITED</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Appellee.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 26-cv-1445</p> <p>On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware</p> <p>Case No. 26-cv-00118 (GBW)</p>

**EMERGENCY MOTION OF APPELLANT AST & SCIENCE LLC
TO VACATE STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	7
I. The AST Transaction: The Cornerstone of Ligado’s Chapter 11 Plan.	7
II. The Mediated Agreement and Mediation Order	8
III. The August Motions to Enforce.	9
IV. Plan Confirmation.	12
V. The FCC Application.	12
VI. Inmarsat Files The NY Action.	13
VII. Ligado and AST Move to Enforce the Mediated Agreement	14
VIII. Bankruptcy Court Hearing and Decision.	15
IX. Inmarsat Appeals and the District Court Grants the Stay Pending Appeal.....	17
JURISDICTION.....	17
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) Because the Stay Order Has the Practical Effect of an Injunction with Irreparable Consequences.....	18
B. The Court Also Has Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1) Because the Stay Order Is Tantamount to a Final Order	19
THE STAY PENDING APPEAL SHOULD BE VACATED ON AN EXPEDITED BASIS	20
ARGUMENT	21
THE STAY PENDING APPEAL SHOULD BE VACATED.....	21
A. Inmarsat Cannot Show Irreparable Harm.	22
B. Inmarsat Will Not Succeed on the Merits.....	26
C. AST and Ligado Would Be Irreparably Harmed By a Stay.	28
D. The Public Interest Disfavors a Stay.....	30

INMARSAT MUST POST A BOND	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79, 67 L. 2d. 2d 59 (1981).....	18
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	18
<i>Glencore Ltd. v. Degussa Engineered Carbons L.P.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	24
<i>Haberern v. Lehigh & N. E. Ry. Co.</i> , 554 F.2d 581 (3d Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , 895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018)	21
<i>In re Broadstripe, LLC</i> , 402 B.R. 646 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	29, 30, 31
<i>In re Cont’l Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996)	30
<i>In re Essar Steel Minn. LLC</i> , 2025 WL 974571 (D. Del. Apr. 1, 2025)	25
<i>In re Mallinckrodt plc</i> , 2022 WL 1206489 (D. Del. Apr. 22, 2022)	26
<i>In re Mkt. Square Inn, Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1992)	19
<i>In re Revel AC, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 477 B.R. 465 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012).....	31, 32
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012).....	21, 31

<i>Jackson v. Danberg</i> , 656 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Matter of Forty-Eight Insulations, Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 1294 (7th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Maxus Energy Corp.</i> , 633 B.R. 215 (Bankr. D. Del. 2021).....	25

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	18, 19

Other Authorities

FED. R. APP. P. 8(a)	20, 21
FED. R. BANKR. P. 8025(d)(3).....	21
Local Appellate Rule 27.7	21
